Brunel - Secured Income 91,758 3.20% 2,936 (2,936)

M&G - Financing Fund - residual holding 3 0.00% - -

Cash held at custodian 2,614 0.00% - -

Long-term investment - Brunel Pension Partnership 768 0.00% - -

2,963,291  407,132 (407,132)

16.2. Interest Rate Risk
The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year
on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/– 1% change in interest rates. The analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest
rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates
do not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances. Loans
have a floating rate income stream and therefore any change in interest rates would not impact the market value of these assets.

Interest Rate – Sensitivity Analysis

As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Asset values
£’000

Impact of 1%
increase

£’000

Impact of 1%
decrease

£’000
Asset values

£’000

Impact of 1%
increase

£’000

Impact of 1%
decrease

£’000

Cash held on deposit 38,954 - - 37,847 - -

Fixed Interest Securities 615,931 (6,159) 6,159 622,769 (6,228) 6,228

Loans 325,135 - - 219,564 - -

 980,020 (6,159) 6,159 880,180 (6,228) 6,228

	 WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022	 127

128	 WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022

16.3. Currency Risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and investment assets not denominated in UK sterling.  When sterling
depreciates the sterling value of foreign currency denominated investments will rise and when sterling appreciates the sterling value of
foreign currency denominated investments will fall.

The tables below show approximate exposures to each of the two major foreign currencies based on manager benchmarks and target
allocations.

2022 2021

US Dollar
£’000

Euro
£’000

US Dollar
£’000

Euro
£’000

Net currency exposure 200 53 118,205 33,657

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the Fund’s investments to changes in foreign currency rates has been analysed using a 10% movement in exchange rates
in either direction. This analysis assumes that all variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% strengthening or weakening of Sterling against the various currencies at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 would have increased or
decreased the net assets by the amount shown below.

2022 2021

Assets held
at fair value

£’000

Change in net assets Assets held
at fair value

£’000

Change in net assets

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

US Dollar 200,154 20,015 (20,015) 118,205 11,820 (11,820)

Euro 53,458 5,346 (5,346) 33,657 3,366 (3,366)

Net Currency Exposure 253,612 25,361 (25,361) 151,862 15,186 (15,186)

The Fund hedges 50% of its overseas equity holdings therefore only a proportion of the gains/losses would be experienced. One
important point to note is that currency movements are not independent of each other. If sterling strengthened generally it may rise
against all the above currencies producing losses across all the currencies.

	 WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022	 129

16.4. Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to meet their obligations and the Fund will incur a
financial loss.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk through its investment managers, custodian and its daily treasury management activities. Credit risk is